
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 12 October 2018 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best
[...]
le in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Thomas French 
020 7664 3041 / thomas.french@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.83 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Ainsley Arnold Cheshire East Council 

Cllr Simon Dudley Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Cllr Louise Goldsmith West Sussex County Council 

Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin Kent County Council 

Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
Cllr Steve Bowles Aylesbury Vale District Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 

Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 

Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Mazher Iqbal Sheffield City Council 
Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 

Cllr James Robbins Swindon Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Adele Morris (Deputy Chair) Southwark Council 
Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Rachel Eburne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mid Suffolk District Council 

Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 
Cllr David Beaman Waverley Borough Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Friday 12 October 2018 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies, Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments 
to Outside Bodies 
 

1 - 10  

3.   Social Housing Green Paper 
 

11 - 12  

4.   Town centre revitalisation 
 

13 - 16  

a) The Grimsey Review 2 
 

17 - 18  

5.   Board priorities and work programme 2018/19 
 

19 - 26  

6.   Update paper 
 

27 - 34  

7.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

35 - 38  

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 14 December 2018, 1.00 pm, Westminster 

Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 
 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 
 

12 October 2018 

 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 2018/19: 
Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies  

 

Purpose of report  

 

For information and approval. 

 

Summary 

 

This report sets out how the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board operates 

and how the LGA works to support the objectives and work of its member authorities.   

 

Members are asked to note the Board’s membership and agree their Terms of Reference 

and nominations to Outside Bodies for the 2018/19 year. 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board:  

 

i. agrees note its Terms of Reference (Appendix A);  

 

ii. formally notes the membership for 2017/18 (Appendix B);  

 

iii. note the Board meeting dates for 2017/18 (Appendix C); and  

 

iv.agrees the Board’s nominations to outside bodies (Appendix D). 

 

Action 

 

As directed by Members.  

 

 

Contact officer:   Thomas French 

Position: Member Services Officer  

Phone no: 020 7664 3041 

E-mail: Thomas.French@local.gov.uk    

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Thomas.French@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

12 October 2018  

 

 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 2018/19: 
Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies  

Background 
 
1. The LGA’s Boards seek to lead the agenda for local government on the key challenges 

and issues within their remit and support the overall objectives of the organisation as set 
out in the LGA’s Business Plan. 
 

2. They take an active role in helping to shape the Association’s business plan through 
extensive engagement with councils and oversight of the programmes of work that 
deliver these strategic priorities. 

 
2018/19 Terms of reference and membership  
 
3. The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board’sTerms of Reference and 

Membership are set out at Appendix A and B for agreement and noting respectively.  
 

4. The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Boards meeting dates for 2018/19 
are also found at Appendix C for noting. 

 
Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Lead Members   
 
5. The LGA seeks where possible to work on the basis o
[...]

councils or groupings of councils. 

 
The Economy, Environment, Housing and Transport Board may:  
 

1. Appoint members to relevant outside bodies in accordance with the Political 
Conventions. 
 

2. Appoint member champions from the Board to lead on key issues. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

12 October 2018  

 

 

 

Quorum 
 
One third of the members, provided that representatives of at least 2 political groups 
represented on the body are present. 
 
Political Composition 
 
Conservative group:   8 members 
Labour group:    7 members 
Independent group:   2 members 
Liberal Democrat group:  2 members 
 
Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed. 
 
Frequency per year 
 
Meetings to be held five times per annum.  
 
Reporting Accountabilities 
 
The LGA Executive provides oversight of the Board. The Board may report periodically to the 
LGA Executive as required, and will submit an annual report to the Executive’s July meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

12 October 2018  

 

 

 

Appendix B 
 

Appendix B: Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Ainsley Arnold Cheshire East Council 

Cllr Simon Dudley       Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Cllr Louise Goldsmith       West Sussex County Council 

Cllr Patrick Nicholson       Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin       Kent County Council 

Cllr David Renard       Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Barry Wood       Cherwell District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Alistair Auty  Wokingham Borough Council 
Cllr Steve Bowles Aylesbury Vale District Council 

Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman      Croydon Council 
Cllr Ed Turner       Oxford City Council 

Cllr Rachel Blake       Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Gillian Campbell      Blackpool Council 

Cllr Michael Mordey       Sunderland City Council 
Mayor Philip Glanville      Hackney London Borough Council 

  

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Mazher Iqbal  Sheffield City Council 

Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
Cllr James Robbins Swindon Borough Council 

  

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Adele Morris (Deputy Chair) Southwark Council 
Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

12 October 2018  

 

 

 

Cllr Rachel Eburne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mid Suffolk District Council 

Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

Cllr David Beaman Waverley Borough Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

12 October 2018  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Appendix C: Meeting Dates 2017/18  
 

DAY DATE TIME Room 

    

Friday 12 October 2018 13.00 – 15.00 Smith Square 3&4, 18 
Smith Square, London. 

    

Friday 14 December 2018 13.00 – 15.00 Westminster Room, 18 
Smith Square, London. 

    

Tuesday 12 February 2019 13.00 – 15.00 Westminster Room, 18 
Smith Square, London. 

    

Tuesday 14 May 2019 13.00 – 15.00 Westminster Room, 18 
Smith Square, London. 

    

Tuesday 09 July 2019 13.00 – 15.00 Westminster Room, 18 
Smith Square, London. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

12 October 2018  

 

 

 

 
 
Appendix D Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport: 
Outside Bodies          
 
Organisation / 

contact details 
Backgro
[...]
irector at the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government will attend to discuss views on the Social Housing Green Paper. 

Following this discussion the Board can discuss confidential draft LGA responses to the 

Social Housing Green Paper and Right to Buy consultations, which are appended to these 

papers. These drafts have been developed based on a combination of previous LGA 

positions and research and in consultation with councils from around the country. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nick Porter 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3113  

Email:    nick.porter@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Board considers the draft consultation responses and offers direction on next 

steps.  

Action 

Officers to progress as directed. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3





 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

12 October 2018 

   

 

Town centre revitalisation 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

With the continuing restructuring of high street businesses councils are expected to play an 

increasingly significant leadership role in ensuring the future vitality of town centres. The 

LGA therefore intends to continue its offer of support to member councils on developing their 

leadership role and influencing central government and other partners to support local 

initiatives and interventions. 

In July this year, Jake Berry MP, the high streets Minister, announced the appointment of an 

expert panel to diagnose issues that currently affect the health of our high streets and advise 

on the best practical measures to help them thrive now and in the future. Cllr Graham 

Galpin, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Property, is one of the 8 members of the panel and he 

has agreed to update the Board the work of the panel, take feedback from Board members, 

and share his view of local government’s role. 

Many councils are increasingly making commercial investments in their town centres and do 

so with advice from commercial and retail property experts. Alan Harris, Partner at Montagu 

Evans has been invited to share his expertise on how local government can maximise its 

influence and control of important town centre assets.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Kamal Panchal 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3174  

Email:    kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

Recommendation 

That the Board considers the views of invited experts and steers the future work of the 

LGA as appropriate. 

Action 

As directed by the Board 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

12 October 2018 

   

 

Town centre revitalisation 

Background 

1. The performance of town centres and high streets was a priority area of work for the 

EEHT Board last year, and given the continued significant decline in the fortunes of 

many major retailers and longer-term trends in shopping habits (see appendix 

highlighting key trends), it is intended that LGA will continue to support councils on 

this agenda this year. 

 

2. Recent LGA activity to date has included: 

2.1. A seminar in November 2017 to identify key common issues where councils would 

welcome good practice advice and what format that advice should take. 

2.2. Publication in May 2018 of a good practice handbook for council leadership and a 

more detailed and extensive online resource for senior practitioners and councillors 

who would like more information on revitalising their town centres. 

2.3. A LGA national conference in May 2018 “What next for our town centres?” including 

a key note speech from Jake Berry MP, the Minister for high streets. 

2.4. Participation in the Future High Street Forum, a Ministerial forum reconvened by 

Jake Berry MP. 

2.5. LGA submission of written evidence to the Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (HCLG) Committee inquiry looking at the future of England’s high 

streets and town centres in 2030 – June 2018.  

2.6. Seeking alignment and establishing relationships with key partner organisations, 

including Grimsey Review team, the Association of Town and City Management 

(ATCM) and Revo, the community of retail property owners. 

 

3. It is clear from national and local news and from the levels of engagement with LGA 

activities that town centres and the high street continue to be of high level concern to 

councils. It has also risen up the Government’s agenda with the creation of a new 

Ministerial expert panel that will diagnose issues that currently affect the health of our 

high streets and advise on the best practical measures to help them thrive now and in 

the future. Cllr Graham Galpin will talk about the work of the expert panel. 

 

4. In recognition of the changing nature of retail and why people visit town centres, councils 

have been responding in a variety of ways – such as through the development of town 

centre strategies, the creation of town teams, place-branding and promotion of cultural 

activities to major regeneration. Many councils have gone further and sought to either 

take more direct control of commercial assets with a view to regenerating and 

repurposing their town centres, or exercise more influence and control through their 

existing assets. Clearly such an approach carries with it financial risk and therefore 

councils will work with property and development experts to develop their options to 

minimise risks and lever in maximum benefits. Alan Harris will provide an expert view 

about the options that are at councils’ disposal.  

Page 14

Agenda Item 4

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5.33%20Town%20Centre_04_web.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/economic-growth/revitalising-town-centres-toolkit-councils
http://data.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/committeeevidence.svc/evidencedocument/housing-communities-and-local-government-committee/high-streets-and-town-centr
[...]
wn Centre Loans Fund designed to help support town centre 

regeneration in Wales. The fund is to be used to reduce the number of empty, underused 

sites and premises in town centres and help their redevelopment as shops, homes and 

leisure facilities. It works on a recyclable loan basis which means that once the money is 

repaid, it is used again to fund new loans. Local authorities may re-invest the funding in 

other projects a number of times as long as those projects meet the aims and objectives 

of the Town Centre Loans Fund. The funding may be recycled over a 15 year period and 

the Welsh Government will require it returned in full after 15 years. 

Financial implications 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board 

 

12 October 2018 

   

 
9. There are currently no financial implications. 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



THE GRIMSEY REVIEW 2 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4a

http://www.vanishinghighstreet.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/GrimseyReview2.pdf


 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4a



 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 
 

12 October 2018 

 
 

     

Board priorities and work programme 
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report sets out draft priorities for the Board together with a draft work programme for the 
period to July 2019. A draft work programme is set out in Appendix A. 
 
 

 
Recommendation  
 
That the Board considers and agrees a final version of the Board’s priorities and work 
programme 
 
Action 
 
Officers will take action as directed. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Eamon Lally 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 02076643132/07799768570 

Email: Eamon.lally@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Eamon.lally@local.gov.uk


 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 
 

12 October 2018 

 
 

     

Board priorities and work programme 
 
Background 
 
1. The EEHT Board in liaison with the LGA’s Leadership Board is r
[...]
on the implications of increased producer 
responsibility and the ban by China on the import of 
certain categories of waste material. 

strategy.  
 
Establish broader impact of strategy on current lobbying 
positions, and determine if any new lines need to be 
developed.  
 
Develop lobbying approach on EPR and DRS including 
responding to DEFRA consultations, undertaking survey 
work, media work and maintaining relationships with key 
lobbying partners.  
 
Fully engaging with any environmental measures Treasury 
may propose in Autumn statement and beyond.  
 
Ensure councils are fully engaged with our lobbying work. 

 
 
 
Until Jan 2019 
 
 
 
Now to July 19  
 
 
 
 
Now to July 19 
 
 
Ongoing 

Flooding   

To work with our members and government to ensure 
that policy infrastructure funding on flood defences meets 
the needs of communities. 

We will continue discussions with government through the 
Budget and upcoming spending review to seek:  

 Greater local flexibility of how flood risk management 
funding is spent, to better reflect local needs. 

 Full cost-recovery of statutory duties through local fee 
setting. 

 The ability for areas to use precepts to provide 
additional funding, where there is local agreement. 

November 2018 
and to July 2019 

 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5





 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 

Transport Board Update 

 

12 October 2018 

Click here to enter text. 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board Update Paper 

October 2018 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

An update of the policy work that has been carried out over the summer for the Environment, 

Economy, Housing & Transport Board. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Eamon Lally  

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   02076643132 

Email:    Eamon.Lally@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

That members note the contents of the report. 

Action 

Officers to take forward any member co
[...]
nt but without the funding to carry out the 
work. 
 
Members made these comments 
The landscape of plastic waste and China.  
More in-depth discussions on key issues . Could take place outside the board sessions. 
Rough sleeping should be a priority.. 
Out of area housing and tenancy lengths. 
Brexit should be built into the priorities  
Town centres and Grimsey  Review should be a part of future boards 
Fire Safety is important, and we should continue to work with other LGA Boards on this 
issue. 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 
& Transport Board 

 

12 October 2018 

 

 

 

 
Officers responded 
Government will need to consult on implication of the national industrial assessments. 
Brexit is covered by a task and finish group and reports to LGA leadership board. 
However, Brexit will have an impact on board business, and officers will ensure that it is 
addressed within the themed areas.  
 
Decision 
 
Officers will be taking members comments forward to form the Board Priorities for 2018/19 
 
 
 

5  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 
& Transport Board 

 

12 October 2018 

 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Members Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
 Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
 Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr S
[...]

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 39

A
genda A

nnex




	Agenda
	2 Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies
	3 Social Housing Green Paper
	4 Town centre revitalisation
	4a The Grimsey Review 2
	5 Board priorities and work programme 2018/19
	6 Update paper
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 Location map - 18 Smith Square



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 12 October 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 
  

 

 A query was raised as to the reason National Fly-tipping Prevention Group 
was suggested as becoming officer led. 
 
Hillary Tanner, Senior Adviser, explained that as the group had become 
more focused on the procedural side of fly-tipping. Officers view was that 
this was no longer good use of members time. Hillary emphasised that the 
group’s work was technical, it was not very strategic and that Councils 
represented on the group send waste or enforcement officers as opposed 
to their elected members.  
 
The Chairman emphasised that fly-tipping should be revisited by the 
Board later in the year. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board: 
 
i. agreed its Terms of Reference (Appendix A); 
ii. formally noted the membership for 2017/18 (Appendix B); 
iii. noted the Board meeting dates for 2017/18 (Appendix C); and 
iv. agreed the Board’s nominations to outside bodies (Appendix D). 
 

 

3   Social Housing Green Paper 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Jane Everton, Deputy Director at the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government, to the meeting of the 
Board. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Nick Porter, Senior Adviser, introduced the report and highlighted that the 
Prime Minister’s announcement at the Conservative Party Conference that 
the HRA borrowing cap would be removed was a real victory for the LGA. 
He emphasised that this had been an LGA priority and focus of sustained 
lobbying since it was introduced in 2012. He also raised that there was a 
lot of work across the sector to demonstrate what lifting the HRA 
borrowing cap will mean and that it was anticipated that more details 
would be presented as part of the Chancellor’s Budget.  
 
Jane Everton, gave a presentation on the Social Housing Green Paper. In 
particular she emphasised the role the Grenfell tragedy played in 
developing the Social Housing Green Paper and the need to acknowledge 
there are many further issues that need to be addressed coming out this. 
She also highlighted that 14 events were held across the country, where 
Ministers engaged with a range of residents including social housing 
tenants, with the aim of informing the Social Housing Green Paper. She 
also explained the Social Housing Green Paper would be in four chapters, 
of which the first three focus on experience including recommendations 
from the Hackett Review. The fourth chapter was focused on the stigma 
around social housing.  
 
In the discussion, the following points were raised;  

 Following a query on whether there will be a review of decent 
home standards, Jane emphasised that whether decent home 
standards should be changed will be considered once they receive 
further information following the green paper. 

 A concern was raised that central government needs to consider a 
national standard on what a housing unit looks like. 

 Jane encouraged Members continue to give evidence with their 
consultation responses. 

 In response to a query, Jane confirmed there was not yet a date 
for the spending review. 

 In response to concerns raised about stigma, Jane emphasised 
the best course of action we can take is to continue to talk 
positively about social housing. Jane also highlighted that this has 
been acknowledged by government. 

 
The Chairman gave thanks to Jane Everton for her presentation and 
invited Members to discuss the confidential draft LGA responses to the 
Social Housing Green Paper and Right to Buy consultations.  
 
In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised: 

 Views were expressed that the lifting of the HRA borrowing cap was a 
positive direction of travel. 

 A view was expressed that really increasing the Social Housing supply 
would be crucial going forwards. 

 The Chairman congratulated officers for their work, and emphasised 
the importance of local authorities getting back into the market and 
meeting the demand now the HRA borrowing cap has been lifted.   

 The importance of homes being fully insulated was also raised. 

 A view was expressed that the stigma on social housing was in part 
caused by under supply of social housing stock. 

 
Decision 
 



 

 

 
 

 

The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board; 
 

 provided direction and comments to incorporate into the submission on 
the Social Housing Green Paper; and 

 agreed the consultation response on Right To Buy. 
 

Action 
 
Officers to incorporate Members comments into the submission on the 
Social Housing Green Paper. 
 
Officers to submit consultation response on Right To Buy – as agreed by 
Members. 
 

4   Town centre revitalisation 
  

 

 Cllr Graham Galpin, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Property at Ashford 
Borough Council, was invited by the Chair to speak to the Board. Cllr 
Galpin explained he was one of the eight members of the expert panel 
tasked to diagnose issues that currently affect the health of our high 
streets and advise on the best practical measures to help them thrive now 
and in the future. He also explained he was present to update the Board 
on the work of the panel, take feedback from Board members, and share 
his view of local government’s role. 
 
In the following presentation, Cllr Galpin informed the Boardthat: 

 He had been chosen to take this position following the success of Ashford 
high street. 

 He expressed a view that local authorities should take a leadership role in 
the revitalisation of local town centres. 

 He advised local authorities to appoint town centre portfolio holders or 
champions. 

 He emphasised the importance of a Town Strategic Board in bringing key 
funders together and for place changing decision making. 

 He highlighted that local authorities need to act fast to prevent high streets 
decaying. 

 He also suggested it would be beneficial to have incentives put in place to 
turn retail into accommodation.  

 
The Chairman invited Alan Harris, Partner at Montagu Evans, to also 
share his expertise on how local government can maximise its influence 
and control of important town centre assets. 
 
In his presentation, Alan Harris informed the Board that: 

 He had worked with around one hundred local authorities across the 
country. 

 He emphasised the impact generational differences would have on our high 
streets. 

 He advised that local authorities and local businesses needed to think about 
what is unique about their town. 

 He highlighted the Grimsey Review as evidencing the need for a focus on 
place.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 There was a need for more people working in town centres and more agile 
co-working spaces. 

 He advised that local authorities put together a plan and know their targets. 

 Regarding how local authorities can best control change, there was a need to 
build relationships with local businesses etc. 

 Local authorities consider different perceptions and change perceptions. 
 
In the discussion that followed,: 

 Alan highlighted that it would be important for Councillors to communicate 
the need to be less focused on retail in high streets going forwards. 

 Concerns were raised as to the collapse of town centres in regions’ 
secondary towns. 

 The work done in Blackpool’s city centre was raised as a prominent example 
of high street regeneration. 

 A view was expressed that a review of parking charges could help fund 
struggling high streets. 

 A view was expressed it would be helpful to ascertain if there is a difference 
for town centres reliant on more independents. 

 
The Chairman thanked the speakers for a fascinating discussion, and 
suggested that visits to key examples of town centre revitalisation would 
be beneficial for the Board. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board considered the 
views of invited experts and gave a steer on the future work of the LGA in 
this area. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to plan and organise visits for those Members who are interested 
to see town centre revitalisation projects. 
 

5   The Grimsey Review 2 
 

 

6   Board priorities and work programme 2018/19 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the report setting out draft priorities for the 
Board together with a draft work programme for the period to July 2019.  
 
In the discussion that followed, Members asked the following be included 
in the Board priorities and work programme; 
 

 a greater emphasis on building communities in the planning section of 
the work programme; 

 further emphasis on the viability of housing; and 

 the importance of infrastructure alongside housing developments to be 
emphasised in the housing section of the work programme. 

 
Decision  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

The Board considered and agreed a final version of the Board’s priorities 
and work 
Programme. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate Members comments into the Board priorities and 
work programme. 
 

7   Update paper 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the update of the policy work that has been 
carried out over the summer for the Environment, Economy, Housing & 
Transport Board. He particularly brought Members attention  to the 
updates on the impact on Chinese restrictions on waste imports and the 
importance of this issue.  
 
Regarding Members interest in the current position with incinerators 
Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, emphasised that more would come 
out on this in the waste strategy. In the discussion that followed, Members 
also expressed an interest in an update on the waste strategy at the next 
meeting of the Board. 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to ensure the December EEHT Board meeting focuses on Waste. 
 

 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board agreed the 
minutes of the last meeting. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Members Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Kent County Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Ainsley Arnold Cheshire East Council 
 Cllr Simon Dudley Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Louise Goldsmith West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 

 
 


